User Guide | EVAL-ADMFM2000
UG-2169
Evaluating the ADMFM2000 Dual-Channel, 0.5 GHz to 32 GHz, Microwave Downconverter
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
Rev. 0 | 1 of 14
FEATURES
► Full featured evaluation board for the ADMFM2000

User Guide EVAL-ADMFM2000
EVALUATION BOARD SCHEMATICS
analog.com Rev. 0 | 12 of 14
Figure 17. 5 V Regulator
User Guide EVAL-ADMFM2000
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 13 of 14
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 3. Bill of Materials
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 to C10, C20, C27, C29 to C31, C34 to C36, C40,
C42, C43, C47, C49, C50, C57 to C59, C61, C64 to C71,
C74 to C81, C84, C122, C123, C132, C133
Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 μF, 25 V, 10%, X5R, 0201 Murata GRM033R61E104KE14D
C19, C21 to C26, C51, C54 to C56, C102, C103, C112,
C113
Ceramic capacitors, 1 μF, 25 V, 10%, X7R, 0805, AEC-
Q200
Murata GCM21BR71E105KA56L
C11 to C16, C18, C41, C44 to C46, C72, C73, C82, C83,
C92, C93
Ceramic capacitors, 10 μF, 25 V, 10%, X7S, 0805 Murata GRM21BC71E106KE11L
C17 Ceramic capacitor, 4.7 μF,F, 25 V, 10%, X7R, 1206 KEMET C1206C475K3RACTU
C28, C37 to C39, C48, C60 Ceramic capacitors, 100 pF, 50 V, 5%, C0G, 0201 Murata GRM0335C1H101JA01D
C32, C33 Ceramic capacitors, 1 μF, 50 V, 10%, X7R, 1206, AEC-
Q200
Murata GCJ31MR71H105KA12L
C52, C53, C62, C63 Ceramic capacitors, 0.01 μF, 25 V, 10%, X5R, 0201 Murata GRM033R61E103KA12D
DS11 to DS16, DS22, DS23 Light emitting diode (LED) chip, ultrabright, 45 mcd, 475
nm, blue
VISHAY VLMB1500-GS08
E3 to E8, E11 to E16, E22, E23 Ferrite beads, 30 Ω, 0402, 1LN Murata Manufacturing BLM15AX300SN1D
J1 Connector for the SDP controller board HRS FX8-120S-SV(21)
J5, J6, J9, J10 Connectors, edge launch jack, 38 GHz SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
J2 to J4, J7, J8, J11, J12 Connectors, 2.9 mm, end launch, edge-mount jack, 40
GHz
Signal Microwave ELF40-002
P1, P2 Connectors, breakout headers connected to the SDP
interface
Wurth Elektronik 610120249121
P3 Connector, banana jack, red for VCC Multicomp (SPC) 24.243.1
P4 Connector, banana jack, black for GND Multicomp (SPC) 24.243.2
P5, P6 Connectors (CONN), printed circuit board (PCB),
header, straight, 10 position
Samtec TSW-105-08-G-D
R1 Resistor, surface-mount device (SMD), 1 MΩ, 1%, ¼ W,
1206
IRC\TT Electronics WCR1206-1M0FI
R7 to R10, R18, R32, R33, R37 to R40, R49 to R51,
R54, R55, R64, R65, R67 to R70, R77
Resistors, SMD, 1 kΩ, 1%, 1/20 W, 0201 Panasonic ERJ-1GNF1001C
R42, R43, R100, R1003 Resistors, SMD, 0 Ω, JUMPER, 1/20 W, 0201 Panasonic ERJ-1GN0R00C
R44 to R46, R102, R103, R112, R113 Resistors, SMD, 470 Ω, 5%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ471X
R11 to R16, R21, R24 to R26, R31, R34 to R36 Resistors, SMD, 100 kΩ, 1%, 1/20 W, 0201 Panasonic ERJ-1GNF1003C
R6, R17, R19, R20, R27 to R30, R47, R48, R56 to R61,
R66, R71, R74 to R76, R78 to R81, R84 to R91, R94 to
R99
Resistors, SMD, 10 kΩ, 5%, 1/20 W, 0201 Panasonic ERJ-1GNJ103C
R3, R4 Resistors, SMD, 100 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0603 Multicomp (SPC) MC 0.063W 0603 1% 100K
R41 Resistor, SMD, 80.6 Ω, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-0780R6L
R62, R63, R82, R83 Resistors, SMD, 316 kΩ, 1%, 1/20 W, 0201, AEC-Q200 Panasonic ERJ1GNF3163C
R72, R73, R92, R93 Resistors, SMD, 100 kΩ, 5%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ104X